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MGC HEALTH ADVISORS 
 

2023 CLIENT LIST 

Date(s) Project Name/Location Client 

2023 
 
 
 
 
2018-23 
 
 
 
 
2019-23 
 
 
 
2020-23 
 
 
 
2018-23 
 
 
 
2019-23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2018 
 
 
2016-20 
 
 
 
 
1983-2023 
 
 
 
 
2011-23 
 
 
 
 
2017-23 
 
 

American Samoa Medical Center 
(LBJ Tropical Medicine Center) 
Phased Planning for Replacement 
Hospital and Medical Facilities 
 
C2-Ai.net 
U.S. and International Markets – 
Healthcare systems: Introductions 
Advisory and Consultation Services 
 
Medio.Ai 
Advisory services for clinical applications 
and low cost diagnostic lab testing 
 
Annalise.Ai 
Advisory services entering U.S. radiology 
market with proven technology 
 
CliniShift.Com 
Advice for U.S. medical staffing 
software applications 
 
EatWellMealKits.com 
Expansion of prescription meal kits 
to address food insecurity, prevent 
diabetes, and reduce associated 
healthcare costs. 
 
Health Care Campus Complex 
And asset acquisition strategies 
 
LetsGetChecked.com 
Priva Path Diagnostics, Inc 
Develop U.S. subsidiary, advise on 
national network of physician relationships 
 
RamsayHealh.com 
U.S. and international healthcare 
opportunities advise on acquisitions and 
market strategies 
 
IbervilleParish.com   -  Ochsner.org 
Ochsner  Iberville Medical Complex 
partners’ lease, fiscal negotiations and 
oversight of new multi-purpose facility 
 
SkinWisdom.com 
Skin Wisdom patented skin products, 
Product partnership negotiations 

American Samoa Medical Center 
Authority 
 
 
 
Copeland Clinical Informatics, Ltd 
Graham Copeland, MD, Co-Founder 
Steve Mackenney, Esq. Co-Founder 
Cambridge, UK – St. Petersburg, FL 
 
AI platforms for use in clinical and  
commercial settings: Phillip Allvelda, 
Ph.D., Zvi Huber, Co-Founders 
 
Annalise.Ai, subsidiary of 
Harrison.Ai – Sydney, Australia 
Dimitry Tran, CEO 
 
CliniShift Ltd 
Aimée Madden, CEO 
Dublin, Ireland 
 
Eat Well Meal Kits, Inc. 
Boston, MA 
Dan Wexler, CEO 
Kevin Hall, CFO 
 
 
 
European Health Insurer 
 
 
Paulus Holdings, Ltd 
Dublin, Ireland & New York, NY 
Peter Foley, CEO 
 
 
Ramsay Health Care, Ltd 
Sydney, Australia 
Craig R. McNally, CEO 
 
 
Iberville Louisiana Parish Council 
J. Mitchell Ourso, Jr. President 
E. A. Songy, Esq. COO 
Randall Dunn, CPA, CFO 
 
One Unlimited Inc 
Tampa, FL 
William Luria, MD., Inventor & CMO 
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2017-20 
 
 
2009-23 
 
 
 
 
2019-22 
 
 
 
2017-21 
 
 
 
2015 
 
 
 
2014-18 
 
 
 
 
 
2014-15 
 
 
 
2010-20 
 
 
 
2012-13 
 
 
 
2012-13 
 
 
 
 
 
2013 
 
 
 
2011 
 
 
 
2011 
 
 
 

 
Acquisition of LTACH 
and hospital opportunities in Florida 
 
ReadyOp.com 
Communication software advice relative to 
healthcare providers, government, general 
businesses and corporate fiscal overviews 
 
LifePointHealth.com 
Catholic hospital acquisition opportunity 
and market strategies 
 
Project Encore 
Active Adult Living High-Rise with 
Healthcare facility components 
 
U.S. Health Care Market Introductions 
Investment and Operation Management 
of U.K. Based Ambulatory Care Centers 
 
AcadiaHealthcare.com 
Psychiatric hospital CoN for new hospital in 
New Jersey; partnership strategies for 
expansion; Regional Psychiatric Referral 
Center – LaPlace, LA. 
 
TENETHealth.com 
Hospital and ASC strategies for acquisition 
in the US., and the U.K. 
 
ArdentHealth.com 
Catholic hospital merger/acquisition 
market strategies 
 
RamsayHealth.com 
Pontifical Catholic University of Chile 
Health System acquisition Negotiations 
 
Law.Shu.edu 
Symposium presentation development, 
funding and publication: “Is a For-Profit 
Structure a Viable Alternative for Catholic 
Healthcare Ministry?”  
 
LifePointHealth.com 
Catholic health system long-term lease 
with Catholic sponsorship contract issues 
 
Caritas Christi Health System 
Sponsorship contract issues   
Boston, MA 
 
Lee County Psychiatric Hospital 
acquisition opportunity 
 

 
Private Physician 
Aventura, FL 
 
Cleartronics, Inc. 
Clearwater, FL 
M. Marc Moore, CEO 
 
 
LifePoint Health 
Nashville, TN 
Rob Jay, EVP – Development 
 
Medici Investments, LLC 
Robert E. Blackerby, Manager 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
One Health Partners, Ltd 
London, England 
Adrien Stevenson, CEO 
 
ACADIA Healthcare Corporation 
Franklin, TN 
 
 
 
 
TENET Healthcare - Dallas, Tx 
Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman 
 
 
ARDENT Health Services 
Nashville, TN 
David T. Vandewater, CEO 
 
Ramsay Health Care, Ltd 
Sydney, Australia 
Craig McNally, CEO 
 
Seton Hall School of Law 
Sr. Melanie DiPietro, SC., B.A., 
M.A., J.D., J.C.D. 
Newark, New Jersey 
Partial Funding: ARDENT Health  
 
Regional Care Hospital Partners 
Brentwood, TN 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
Nashville, TN 
Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman 
 
Paul Ramsay Holdings, Pty. Ltd. 
Sydney, Australia 
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2011 
 
 
 
 
2011 
 
 
2009-10 
 
 
 
2010 
 
 
 
2009 
 
 
2008 
 
 
2008 
 
 
 
 
2007 
 
 
2007 
 
 
2007 
 
 
2006 
 
 
2005 
 
 
2003 
 
 
2003 
 
 
2003 
 
 
2003 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GAMAKSA.com 
Princess Nora Bint Abdul Rahman Medical 
Center and University, negotiations with 
U.S. academic partner 
 
Catholic Hospital Merger/Acquisition 
negotiations in Connecticut 
 
River West Medical Center 
Acquisition negotiations. 
Plaquemine, LA 
 
Catholic Hospital Acquisition  
Strategy and negotiations 
Chicago, IL 
 
Conservatives For Patients’ Rights 
Naples, FL 
 
Seton Hall School of Law Symposium 
Massachusetts Legislative Matters 
 
Queens Medical Centre - ISTC 
Independent Sector Treatment Center 
NHS Commercial Directive 
Nottingham, U.K. 
 
Burton Medical Centre – ISTC 
Burton-on-Trent, U.K. 
 
Regional Acquisition Opportunity 
Analysis 
 
Congregation Consolidation 
Financial Review and Consultation 
 
Beacon Hospital 
Dublin, Ireland 
 
Eccleshill ISTC 
Bradford, U.K. 
 
Mater Public Hospital 
Dublin, Ireland 
 
West Valley Hospital 
Goodyear, AZ 
 
Baptist Health System 
San Antonio, TX 
 
McCuistion Regional Medical Center 
Paris, TX 
 
 
 

General Arabian Medical Associates 
H.E. Sheikh Fahad bin Mohammad 
bin Saleh Al-Athel, Chairman & CEO 
Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman 
 
West Side Physicians, LLC 
Dean Valdez, MD, President 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc, 
Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman 
 
 
UK/Canada Video Ltd. 
Naples, FL 
 
St. Vincent Hospital 
Worcester, MA 
 
Nation Healthcare, Ltd 
London, England 
 
 
 
Nations Healthcare, LTD 
London, England 
 
Cookeville Regional Medical Center 
Cookeville, TN 
 
Vincentian Sisters of Charity 
Pittsburgh, PA 
 
Beacon Partners 
Dublin, Ireland 
 
Nations Healthcare, Ltd. 
London, England 
 
Sisters of Mercy 
Dublin, Ireland 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
Nashville, TN 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
Christus St. Joseph’s Health System 
San Antonio, TX 
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2002 
 
 
 
2001 
 
 
2001 
 
 
2000 
 
 
1998 
 
 
1998 
 
 
1998 
 
 
1998 
 
 
1998 
 
 
1997 
 
 
1996 
 
 
1996 
 
 
1995 
 
 
1995 
 
 
 
 
1994 
 
 
1994 
 
 
1993 
 
 
1993 
 
 

Louis A Weiss Memorial Hospital 
Merger/Acquisition Partnership 
Univ. of Chicago Hospital Health System 
 
Phoenix Memorial Hospital & 
Phoenix Health Plan 
 
Christus Health System 
Houston, TX 
 
MacNeal Health Network 
Berwyn, IL 
 
Maryvale Samaritan Hospital 
Phoenix, AZ 
 
AHERF Hospital Network 
Philadelphia, PA - Acquisition Strategy 
 
Catholic Health East – Formation 
Merger of All Congregational Hospitals 
 
Canonsburg General Hospital 
Canonsburg, PA 
 
BayCare Health System – Merger 
Tampa – St. Petersburg, FL 
 
St. Mary’s Medical Center – Merger 
West Palm Beach, FL 
 
Eye & Ear Hospital 
Pittsburgh, PA 
 
St. Joseph’s Hospital - Acquisition 
Parkersburg, WV 
 
Helen Ellis Memorial Hospital  
Tarpon Springs, FL 
 
Joint Venture - Columbia/HCA 
St. Vincent’s Charity Hospital 
Timken-Mercy - St. John’s Westshore 
Providence Medical Center 
 
Memorial General Hospital 
Corpus Christi, TX 
 
St. Francis Hospital - Acquisition 
Charleston, WV 
 
Beeville Municipal Hospital 
Beeville, TX 
 
Miami Heart Hospital – Merger into 
St. Francis Hospital – Miami Beach, FL 
 

Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
Sisters of The Incarnate Word 
Health System San Antonio TX 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. 
 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
UPMC 
Pittsburgh, PA 
 
Sisters of St. Josephs 
Wheeling, WV 
 
Helen Ellis Foundation 
Tarpon Springs, FL 
 
Sisters of Charity of St. Augustine 
Cleveland, Canton, Westshore, OH 
Columbia South Carolina 
Columbia/HCA Nashville, TN 
 
Spohn Health System 
Corpus Christi, TX 
 
Sisters of St. Joseph 
Wheeling, WV 
 
Spohn Health System 
Corpus Christi, TX 
 
Columbia Hospital Corporation 
Fort Worth, TX 
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1992 
 
 
 
1992 
 
 
1992 
 
 
1991 
 
 
1991 
 
 
 
1992 
 
 
1992 
 
 
1991 
 
 
1987 
 
 
 
1987-88 
 
 
 
 
1987 
 
 
 
1986 
 
 
1985 
 
 
1984 
 
 
1983 
 
 
 
1981 
 
 
 

St Anthony’s/Baptist Hospital 
Amarillo TX 
 
St Joseph’s Hospital 
Port Charlotte FL 
 
St. Anthony’s Hospital - Interim CFO 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
St. Francis Hospital - Sale 
Miami Beach, FL 
 
Sacred Heart Hospital - Sale 
Debtor in Possession – Interim CEO 
Chester, PA 
 
Good Samaritan Hospital 
Alton, IL 
 
Greater Atlantic Health System 
Interim Chief Financial Officer 
 
Graduate Health System 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Comprehensive American Care (HMO) 
Chief Operating Officer 
Miami, FL 
 
Clinica Asociación Cubano  
D/B/A Comprehensive America Care 
Acquisition of HMOs’ 
Miami, FL 
 
Health Care Services of America 
Acquisition of listed company of  
psychiatric hospitals 
 
Lynnhaven - Sale 
Goldenrod, FL 
 
Sabine Medical Center - Sale 
Many, LA 
 
River West Medical Center - 
Acquisition 
Plaquemine, LA 
 
Qualicare of Massachusetts – Sale 
The Arbour – Boston, MA 
Human Resource Institute – Brookline, MA 
 
Human Resource Institute (H.R.I.) 
Purchase of Psychiatric Hospital 
Brookline, MA 
 

Sisters of The Incarnate Word 
San Antonio, TX 
 
Felician Franciscan Sisters 
Pittsburgh, PA 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
Allegany Franciscan Health System 
St. Petersburg, FL 
 
Bernadine Franciscan Health System 
Reading, PA 
 
 
Sisters of St Francis 
Pittsburgh, PA 
 
Graduate Health Foundation 
Philadelphia, PA 
 
Graduate Health System 
Philadelphia, PA 
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia 
 
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia 
 
 
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia 
 
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA 
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA  
 
Ramsay Hospital Corporation 
Boston, MA  
 
 
Qualicare, Inc. 
New Orleans, LA 
 
 
Qualicare of Massachusetts 
New Orleans, LA 
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