MGC HEALTH ADVISORS

2023 CLIENT LIST

Date(s)	Project Name/Location	Client
2023	American Samoa Medical Center (LBJ Tropical Medicine Center) Phased Planning for Replacement Hospital and Medical Facilities	American Samoa Medical Center Authority
2018-23	C2-Ai.net U.S. and International Markets – Healthcare systems: Introductions Advisory and Consultation Services	Copeland Clinical Informatics, Ltd Graham Copeland, MD, Co-Founder Steve Mackenney, Esq. Co-Founder Cambridge, UK – St. Petersburg, FL
2019-23	Medio.Ai Advisory services for clinical applications and low cost diagnostic lab testing	AI platforms for use in clinical and commercial settings: Phillip Allvelda, Ph.D., Zvi Huber, Co-Founders
2020-23	Annalise.Ai Advisory services entering U.S. radiology market with proven technology	Annalise.Ai, subsidiary of Harrison.Ai – Sydney, Australia Dimitry Tran, CEO
2018-23	CliniShift.Com Advice for U.S. medical staffing software applications	CliniShift Ltd Aimée Madden, CEO Dublin, Ireland
2019-23	EatWellMealKits.com Expansion of prescription meal kits to address food insecurity, prevent diabetes, and reduce associated healthcare costs.	Eat Well Meal Kits, Inc. Boston, MA Dan Wexler, CEO Kevin Hall, CFO
2018	Health Care Campus Complex And asset acquisition strategies	European Health Insurer
2016-20	LetsGetChecked.com Priva Path Diagnostics, Inc Develop U.S. subsidiary, advise on national network of physician relationships	Paulus Holdings, Ltd Dublin, Ireland & New York, NY Peter Foley, CEO
1983-2023	RamsayHealh.com U.S. and international healthcare opportunities advise on acquisitions and market strategies	Ramsay Health Care, Ltd Sydney, Australia Craig R. McNally, CEO
2011-23	IbervilleParish.com - Ochsner.org Ochsner Iberville Medical Complex partners' lease, fiscal negotiations and oversight of new multi-purpose facility	Iberville Louisiana Parish Council J. Mitchell Ourso, Jr. President E. A. Songy, Esq. COO Randall Dunn, CPA, CFO
2017-23	SkinWisdom.com Skin Wisdom patented skin products, Product partnership negotiations	One Unlimited Inc Tampa, FL William Luria, MD., Inventor & CMO

2017-20	Acquisition of LTACH and hospital opportunities in Florida	Private Physician Aventura, FL
2009-23	ReadyOp.com Communication software advice relative to healthcare providers, government, general businesses and corporate fiscal overviews	Cleartronics, Inc. Clearwater, FL M. Marc Moore, CEO
2019-22	LifePointHealth.com Catholic hospital acquisition opportunity and market strategies	LifePoint Health Nashville, TN Rob Jay, EVP – Development
2017-21	Project Encore Active Adult Living High-Rise with Healthcare facility components	Medici Investments, LLC Robert E. Blackerby, Manager St. Petersburg, FL
2015	U.S. Health Care Market Introductions Investment and Operation Management of U.K. Based Ambulatory Care Centers	One Health Partners, Ltd London, England Adrien Stevenson, CEO
2014-18	AcadiaHealthcare.com Psychiatric hospital CoN for new hospital in New Jersey; partnership strategies for expansion; Regional Psychiatric Referral Center – LaPlace, LA.	ACADIA Healthcare Corporation Franklin, TN
2014-15	TENETHealth.com Hospital and ASC strategies for acquisition in the US., and the U.K.	TENET Healthcare - Dallas, Tx Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman
2010-20	ArdentHealth.com Catholic hospital merger/acquisition market strategies	ARDENT Health Services Nashville, TN David T. Vandewater, CEO
2012-13	RamsayHealth.com Pontifical Catholic University of Chile Health System acquisition Negotiations	Ramsay Health Care, Ltd Sydney, Australia Craig McNally, CEO
2012-13	Law.Shu.edu Symposium presentation development, funding and publication: "Is a For-Profit Structure a Viable Alternative for Catholic Healthcare Ministry?"	Seton Hall School of Law Sr. Melanie DiPietro, SC., B.A., M.A., J.D., J.C.D. Newark, New Jersey Partial Funding: ARDENT Health
2013	LifePointHealth.com Catholic health system long-term lease with Catholic sponsorship contract issues	Regional Care Hospital Partners Brentwood, TN
2011	Caritas Christi Health System Sponsorship contract issues Boston, MA	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. Nashville, TN Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman
2011	Lee County Psychiatric Hospital acquisition opportunity	Paul Ramsay Holdings, Pty. Ltd. Sydney, Australia

2011	GAMAKSA.com Princess Nora Bint Abdul Rahman Medical Center and University, negotiations with U.S. academic partner	General Arabian Medical Associates H.E. Sheikh Fahad bin Mohammad bin Saleh Al-Athel, Chairman & CEO Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
	Catholic Hospital Merger/Acquisition negotiations in Connecticut	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman
2009-10	River West Medical Center Acquisition negotiations. Plaquemine, LA	West Side Physicians, LLC Dean Valdez, MD, President
2010	Catholic Hospital Acquisition Strategy and negotiations Chicago, IL	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc, Keith B. Pitts, Vice Chairman
2009	Conservatives For Patients' Rights Naples, FL	UK/Canada Video Ltd. Naples, FL
2008	Seton Hall School of Law Symposium Massachusetts Legislative Matters	St. Vincent Hospital Worcester, MA
2008	Queens Medical Centre - ISTC Independent Sector Treatment Center NHS Commercial Directive Nottingham, U.K.	Nation Healthcare, Ltd London, England
2007	Burton Medical Centre – ISTC Burton-on-Trent, U.K.	Nations Healthcare, LTD London, England
2007	Regional Acquisition Opportunity Analysis	Cookeville Regional Medical Center Cookeville, TN
2007	Congregation Consolidation Financial Review and Consultation	Vincentian Sisters of Charity Pittsburgh, PA
	Beacon Hospital Dublin, Ireland	Beacon Partners Dublin, Ireland
2005	Eccleshill ISTC Bradford, U.K.	Nations Healthcare, Ltd. London, England
2003	Mater Public Hospital Dublin, Ireland	Sisters of Mercy Dublin, Ireland
2003	West Valley Hospital Goodyear, AZ	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc. Nashville, TN
2003	Baptist Health System San Antonio, TX	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
2003	McCuistion Regional Medical Center Paris, TX	Christus St. Joseph's Health System San Antonio, TX

2002	Louis A Weiss Memorial Hospital Merger/Acquisition Partnership Univ. of Chicago Hospital Health System	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
2001	Phoenix Memorial Hospital & Phoenix Health Plan	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
2001	Christus Health System Houston, TX	Sisters of The Incarnate Word Health System San Antonio TX
2000	MacNeal Health Network Berwyn, IL	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
1998	Maryvale Samaritan Hospital Phoenix, AZ	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
1998	AHERF Hospital Network Philadelphia, PA - Acquisition Strategy	Vanguard Health Systems, Inc.
1998	Catholic Health East – Formation Merger of All Congregational Hospitals	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1998	Canonsburg General Hospital Canonsburg, PA	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1998	BayCare Health System – Merger Tampa – St. Petersburg, FL	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1997	St. Mary's Medical Center – Merger West Palm Beach, FL	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1996	Eye & Ear Hospital Pittsburgh, PA	UPMC Pittsburgh, PA
1996	St. Joseph's Hospital - Acquisition Parkersburg, WV	Sisters of St. Josephs Wheeling, WV
1995	Helen Ellis Memorial Hospital Tarpon Springs, FL	Helen Ellis Foundation Tarpon Springs, FL
1995	Joint Venture - Columbia/HCA St. Vincent's Charity Hospital Timken-Mercy - St. John's Westshore Providence Medical Center	Sisters of Charity of St. Augustine Cleveland, Canton, Westshore, OH Columbia South Carolina Columbia/HCA Nashville, TN
1994	Memorial General Hospital Corpus Christi, TX	Spohn Health System Corpus Christi, TX
1994	St. Francis Hospital - Acquisition Charleston, WV	Sisters of St. Joseph Wheeling, WV
1993	Beeville Municipal Hospital Beeville, TX	Spohn Health System Corpus Christi, TX
1993	Miami Heart Hospital – Merger into St. Francis Hospital – Miami Beach, FL	Columbia Hospital Corporation Fort Worth, TX

1992	St Anthony's/Baptist Hospital Amarillo TX	Sisters of The Incarnate Word San Antonio, TX
1992	St Joseph's Hospital Port Charlotte FL	Felician Franciscan Sisters Pittsburgh, PA
1992	St. Anthony's Hospital - Interim CFO St. Petersburg, FL	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1991	St. Francis Hospital - Sale Miami Beach, FL	Allegany Franciscan Health System St. Petersburg, FL
1991	Sacred Heart Hospital - Sale Debtor in Possession - Interim CEO Chester, PA	Bernadine Franciscan Health System Reading, PA
1992	Good Samaritan Hospital Alton, IL	Sisters of St Francis Pittsburgh, PA
1992	Greater Atlantic Health System Interim Chief Financial Officer	Graduate Health Foundation Philadelphia, PA
1991	Graduate Health System Chief Financial Officer	Graduate Health System Philadelphia, PA
1987	Comprehensive American Care (HMO) Chief Operating Officer Miami, FL	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia
1987-88	Clinica Asociación Cubano D/B/A Comprehensive America Care Acquisition of HMOs' Miami, FL	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia
1987	Health Care Services of America Acquisition of listed company of psychiatric hospitals	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA - Sydney, Australia
1986	Lynnhaven - Sale Goldenrod, FL	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA
1985	Sabine Medical Center - Sale Many, LA	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA
1984	River West Medical Center - Acquisition Plaquemine, LA	Ramsay Hospital Corporation Boston, MA
1983	Qualicare of Massachusetts – Sale The Arbour – Boston, MA Human Resource Institute – Brookline, MA	Qualicare, Inc. New Orleans, LA
1981	Human Resource Institute (H.R.I.) Purchase of Psychiatric Hospital Brookline, MA	Qualicare of Massachusetts New Orleans, LA